GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1897
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12™ February, 2021

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTESFOR AYUSH
1897. SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that the number of AYUSH educational institutes are increasing in the country, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wisg;

(b) the details of the new institutes inaugurated during the last two years, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government has taken cognisance that there is a need for adequate publicity for the use of AYUSH system of medicinesin the country, if so, the details thereof;

(d) the corrective measures being taken by the Government in this regard; and

(e) the details along with the budgetary provisions made for the promotion of AYUSH system of medicines across the country, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTSAND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(@ & (b): The requisite information may please be seen in the statement attached at Annexure ‘A’

(c) & (d): To promote Ayurved as well as other AYUSH systems amongst people within and outside the country, various IEC activities are being taken up with adequate dissemination of information through electronic, press and socid media. On 21st of June, every year, Internationa YogaDay is organized at nationa and internationd levd. International and nationa conferences, workshops, stake-holders meets, industry conclave have been organized on regular basis.

Ministry of AYUSH has issued document titled “Guidelines for Registered AYUSH practitioners of respective system of AYUSH for COVID 19”

The Ministry of AYUSH had launched a three-month awareness campaign on “AYUSH for Immunity” on 14.08.2020, with the objective of acquainting the people with the strengths of various Ayush-based solutionsincluding Y ogafor enhancing immunity and preventing diseases.


Interdisciplinary AYUSH Research & Development task Force has been congtituted, which is carrying out the activities related to scientific validation of work of AYUSH Medicines on fast track.

Nationa AYUSH Mission is the flagship scheme of Ministry under which grants-in-aid is provided to States / UTs to take up various activities to develop and promote Ayurved as well as other AYUSH hesdlthcare facilities.

Ministry of AYUSH is adopting one village per block as AYUSH Gram for adoption of method and practice of AYUSH way of life and interventions of hedth care. In AYUSH Gram AYUSH based lifestyle are promoted through behaviora changes, communication, training of village hedlth workers towards identification and use of local medicinal herbs.

To streamline/facilitate research of AYUSH medicines, totd 05 Research Councils dedicated to different AYUSH systems or hedthcare are functioning under Ministry of AY USH.
CCRH under the villages Swasthya Rakshan program is adopted 55 villages, where locd populations are being provided hedlth care at their door step.

(e): The requisite information may please be seen in the statement attached at Annexure ‘B’


List of New AYUSH (Ayurved, Siddha, Unani and Sowa Rigpa), educational | nstitutes

Annexure-A

S Name of the College State Stream Govt./Pvt | Started

No. From

1 Shree Krishna Educational Charitable Trust Vadodara's Private
Krishna AMC & H, 103 Gagjanan Complex, Tube Colony, Gujarat Ayurveda 2019-20
Vadodara-390020 Gujarat

2. Prerna Charitable Trust, Jay Jalaram Ayurvedic Medical Guiarat Avurveda Private 2019-20
College, Godhra, Panchmahal, Gujarat-388713 J y

3. Gaya Prasad Jain Charitable Trust, Amemdabad, Aarihant Guiarat Avurveda Private 2019-20
AMC, IFFCO-Sertha Road, Gandhinagar-382420 Gujarat ) y

4, Gokul Ayurvedic College, Sujanpur, Patia, Sidhpur- . Private 2019-20
384151 gistt Patan Gu?grat i P Gujarat | Ayurveda

5. Tibetan Medica & Astrological College, Men-Tse Khang . Private 2019-20
(Sowa Rigpa), Gangchen Kyishong, distt. Kangra, ngrgdagil FS: wa Dharamshala-176215, Himachal Pradesh 'gpa

6. Central Institute of Budhist Studies (CIBS), Choglamsar, Jammu & Sowa Gowvt 2019-20
Leh-194104, J&K Kashmir Rigpa

7. Dr. B R Ambedkar Education Welfare Society Belagavi, Private 2019-20
SBG AMC & H Belagavi Karnataka. Kamataka | Ayurveda

8. Rajeev Education Trust Hassan, Rajeev Institute of Private 2019-20
Ayurvedic Medical Science, Hassan, Karnataka Kamataka | Ayurveda

9. Tulunadu Education Trust Sharada Ayurveda Medical Private 2019-20
College and Hospital, Devinagar, Talapady, Mangaluru, Karnataka | Ayurveda
Karnataka-575023

10. Sanjeevani Multi Purpose Foundation Kolhapur M S, Dr. Private 2019-20
Deepak Patil AMC & H, Kolhapur MS Maharashtra |~ Ayurveda

11. Govt. Ayurveda Medical College & Hospital, P.O. Govt 2019-20
Chinchali, Ajantaroad, TQ& Distt. JAgaon, Maharashtra- | Maharashtra | Ayurveda
425001

12. Jai Shri Siddhivinayak Foundation Thane, B.R. Harne Private 2019-20
Ayurvedic Medica College, Ambernath, Thane - 421503 Maharashtra | Ayurveda
Maharashtra

13. Adarsh Shikshan Vikas Mandal, Junnar, Pune, Private 2019-20
Bhimashankar AMC & H, Ambegaon Pune MS Maharasntra | - Ayurveda

14. Khatoon Minority Women's Social Welfare & Educational Private 2019-20
Trust's Al-ameen Unani Medical college & Hospital, Maharashtra Unani Sayne Khurd, Malegaon, Maharashtra

15. Nirogdham Jan Kalyan Seva Sansthan, Aklera, Jhalawar, Private 2019-20
Keshav Ayurveda Medical College & Hospital, Aklera, Rgjasthan Ayurveda Jhalawar- 326033 Rajasthan

16. Faculty of Sowa Rigpa, Namgyal Institute of Tibetology, Sikkim Sowa Govt 2019-20
Deurali, Gangtok-737102, Sikkim Rigpa

17. Sri Nandha Educational Trust, Erode, Nandha Ayurveda Private 2019-20
Medica College & Hospital Pitchandampalayam, Erode- Tamil Nadu | Ayurveda
638052 TN

18. Sri Rengaswamy Educational Trust , Excel SiddhaMedical Private 2019-20
College and Research Centre Pallakkapal ayam, Tamil Nadu Siddha
Komarapa ayam, Namakkal Distt - 637303, Tamil Nadu

19. Sri Nandha Educationa Trust, Erode Nandha Siddha Tamil Nadu Siddha Private 2019-20
Medica College & Hospital Erode TN

20. Central Institute of Higher Tibetan Studies, Sarnath Road, Uttar Sowa Gowvt 2019-20
Varanasi, UP Pradesh Rigpa

21. Chagpori Tibetan Medical Institute (CTMI), 10, Burdwan West Bengal Sowa Govt 2019-20
road, West View, Darjeding - 734101, West Bengal Rigpa

22. Govt. Unani Medical College Ganderba , Srinagar J&K Jammu & Unani Gowvt 2020-21

Kashmir


List of New AYUSH (Ayurveda Siddha, Unani and Sowa Rigpa), educational | nstitutes

State wise
State 2019-20 2020-21
Gujarat 04 00
Himachal Pradesh 01 00
Jammu & Kashmir 01 01
Karnataka 03 00
Maharashtra 05 00
Rajasthan 01 00
Sikkim 01 00
Tamil Nadu 03 00
Uttar Pradesh 01 00
West Bengal 01 00
Total 21 01


New Homoeopathic Medical Collegesfor the Academic Year 2018-19 (12)

Govt./

NoO Name and Address of the College/Institution State Pyt Seat No.
Vidyadeep Homoeopathic Medical College & Research | GUJARAT Private | 100
1 Centre, At & Post - Anita, Taluka - Olpad, District -
Surat, Gujarat - 394110
BhargavaHomoeopathuc Medica College, Vidyagram, | GUJARAT Private | 100
2 At & Post - Dahemi, Ta-Borsad, Dist - Anand - 388560,
Gujarat
K L E Academy of Higher Education & Research, | KARNATAKA Private | 100
3 | INMC Campus, Nehru Nagar, Belagavi - 590010,
Karnataka
Rosy Roya Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, | KARNATAKA Private | 60
4 | Mallapura, Nelamangala, Bangadore - 562162,
Karnataka
Y enepoya Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, | KARNATAKA Private | 100
5 SNO - 29, 30, 31, Naringana Village, Post - Deral akatte (Mangalore), Tak - Bantwal, District - Kannada,
Karnataka - 575018.
National Homoeopathy Research Institute in Mental | KERALA Govt. 12 PG
6 | Health (NHRIMH) at CRI (H), Kottyam, Kerala
- | AtalBihari Vajpayee HMC & Hospita, at Jalke(BK), | MAHARASHTRA | Private | 60
Ahmednagar, Maharashtra
g | SVP Homoeopathic Medical College & Research MAHARASHTRA | Private | 60
Institute, Hingoli, Aurangabad, Maharashtra
Nootan Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, MAHARASHTRA Private | €0
9 | Ga. No - 412, Landgewadi, Tal. Kavethemahankal,
Sangli, District - Sangli, Maharashtra
Mahalaxmi  Homoeopathic Medical College and MAHARASHTRA Private | 60
10 Hospital and Research Cnetre, at Post Raigaon, Tal-Jaoli, District-Satara, Maharashtra.
11 | Madhav Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital, RAJASTHAN Private | 100
Madhav Hills, Sirohi, Rajasthan
1> | Arogya Homoeopathic Medical College. Naila, Jaipur - RAJASTHAN Private | 60
303012, Rajasthan
New Homoeopathic Medical Collegesfor the Academic Year 2019-20 (11)
NS(') Name and Address of the College/Institution State Seat No.
A.S.R.Homoeopathic Medical  College, Prathipadu, | ANDHRA Private | 100
1 Tadepalligudem 534146, West Godavari District, Andhra | PRADESH
Pradesh.
> KKC Homoeopathic Medical College, 1-52, KKC Nagar, | ANDHRA Private 100
ParameswaraM angalam, Puttur - 517584, Andhra Pradesh PRADESH
3 A.G.M. Homoeopathic Medica College & Hospital, | KARNATAKA Private | 60
NavagrhaT eerthK shetra, Varur-Hubali - 581207, Karnataka
4 BVVS Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, | KARNATAKA Private | 100
Bagalkot, Karnataka
SVE Trust, VeerabhadreshwarHomoopathic Medical | KARNATAKA Private | 60
5 | College and Hospital, Near Sai Temple Post Humnabad,
TQ Humnabad, Distt- Bidar 585330
5 Anuradha Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, No. | KARNATAKA | Private | 60

341, 16™ Main, M.C Layout, Vijayanagar, Banglore,


Karnataka

7 | Late Mrs. Housabai Homoeopathic Medica College & | MAHARASHTR | Private | 100
Hospital, Nimishirgaon, Kolhapur District, Maharashtra A

g | Government Statle Homoeopathic Medical College & UTTAR Govt. 100
Hospital, Barhalganj, Gorakkhpur - 273402,UP PRADESH

g | Government State Homoeopathic Medica College & UTTAR Govt 100
Hospital, Kasimpur Road, Chherat, Aligarh - 202122, UP | PRADESH
R. N. Kapoor Homoeopathic Medical College, Indore- MADHYA | Private | 100

10 | Dewas Bypass Road, A P J Abdul KalumVill - Arandia, | PRADESH
Indore, MP -452016.

11 Excel Homoeopathy Medical College at Namakkal, Tamil | TAMIL NADU Private | 100

Nadu


List of New Homoeopathic Medical Colleges educational | nstitutes

State 2018-19 2020-21
Andhra pradesh 00 02
Gujarat 02 00
Madhya Pradesh 00 01
Karnataka 03 04
Maharashtra 04 01
Rajasthan 02 00
Tamil Nadu 00 01
Uttar Pradesh 00 02
Kerada 01 00
Total 12 11


Allocation and Expenditure

Annexure-B

(Rs.In Crore)

Sl.No. Schemes/Programmes 2019-20 2020-21
Budget Revised Actual | Budget Revised | Actual
Estimate Estimate | Expdt. | Estimate | Estimate | Expdt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
AYURVEDA
1 Grant to ventral council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences 292.31 288.50 | 280.68 297.00 273.00 | 214.29
2 All India Institute of Ayurveda (AllA), New Delhi 40.00 79.30 | 79.28 76.50 313.80 | 129.38
3 Grant for Instt. Post Grde. Teaching & Research, Jamnagar 35.00 36.50 36.50 46.00 50.05| 32.80
4 Grant to National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur 93.50 122.00 | 121.98 111.00 12355 | 8254
5 Grant to Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth 8.50 9.00 6.60 10.00 9.69 6.92
6 North Eastern institute of Ayurveda & Homoeopathy, Shillong 18.02 12.99 7.51 19.50 46.08 | 22.12
Total: 487.33 548.29 | 532.55 560.00 816.17 | 488.05
HOMOEOPATHY
1 Grant to Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy 118.53 128.83 | 128.83 138.50 130.50 | 103.88
2 Grant to National institute of Homoeopathy, Kolkata 50.00 87.61 87.59 75.50 146.22 | 89.98
3 Homoeopathic Pharmacopoeia Laboratory, Ghaziabad 5.50 4.8 4.64 5.00 2.05 1.98
4 Grant to Ventral Council of Homoeopathy, New Delhi 3.40 3.65 3.3 3.90 4.90 2.95
Total: 177.43 224.89 | 224.36 222.90 283.67 | 198.79
UNANI
1 Grant to Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine 152.65 159.54 | 159.54 157 164.05 | 149.05
2 | Grant to National institute of Unani Medicine, Bangalore 40.00 45.72 45.72 52.5 173.75| 76.38
Total: 192.65 205.26 | 205.26 209.50 337.80 | 225.43
YOGA, NATUROPATHY & SIDDHA
1 | Grant to Ventral Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy 41.35 62.45 61.71 40.5 48.3 40.5
2 | Morarji Desai National Institute of Y oga 18.00 16.38 16.38 17 155 | 1275
3| Grant to National Institute of Naturopathy, Pune 26.00 11.55 11.55 27.47 102.76 44.6
4 | Grant for Central Councils for Research in Siddha 36.50 33 33 35 35.3 35
5 | Grant to National Institute of Siddha, Tamil Nadu 38.00 51.81 50.56 42.56 4758 | 40.56
Total: 159.85 175.19 | 173.20 162.53 249.44 | 173.41

